SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT

SUBDIVIDER: PLC GARDEN GROVE, LLC.

TRACT MAP NO. 19232

THIS AGREEMENT is made this <u>15</u> th day of _____ 2023, by the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation ("CITY") on the one hand, and PLC GARDEN GROVE, LLC, a California limited liability company ("SUBDIVIDER"). CITY and SUBDIVIDER are sometime referred to herein individually as the "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS:

The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement:

- 1. SUBDIVIDER has obtained initial City approval of a subdivision map for Tentative Tract Map No. 19232 ("Project"), subject to certain conditions of approval for the development of the Project ("Conditions of Approval").
- 2. As a condition precedent to the approval of the Final Map by CITY, SUBDIVIDER is required to construct, install and/or offer for dedication to CITY certain streets, highways, easements, infrastructure improvements and/or parcels of land intended for public use.
- 3. SUBDIVIDER, by the Final Map, has offered for dedication to CITY certain streets, easements, property, and infrastructure improvements.
- 4. CITY desires to accept the dedications of such streets, easements, property, and other improvements as shown on the Final Map, and certain other improvements described in this Agreement.
- 5. SUBDIVIDER has delivered to CITY and CITY has approved plans and specifications and related documents for certain "Improvements" (as hereinafter defined), which are required to be constructed and installed in order to accommodate the development of the Project.
- 6. SUBDIVIDER has requested approval of the Final Map prior to completion of all of the Improvements required by CITY.
- 7. To assure CITY that SUBDIVIDER will complete construction and installation of all required Improvements, the Parties have entered into this Agreement.
- 8. SUBDIVIDER's agreement to construct and install the Improvements pursuant to this Agreement and its offer of dedication of the streets, easements, and other improvements, as shown on the Final Map, are a material consideration to CITY in approving the Final Map and permitting development of the Project to proceed. SUBDIVIDER has agreed to perform, the construction and installment of the Improvements.
- 9. This Agreement is entered into in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act (Government Code sections 66410 et seq.) and the ordinances, rules, regulations, and determinations of the CITY.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, and in consideration of the CITY's approving the Final Map and permitting development of the Project to proceed, CITY's acceptance of the streets, easement, and other improvements offered for dedication by SUBDIVIDER, and the mutual promises contained herein, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Improvements</u>. SUBDIVIDER, at his or her sole expense, agrees to construct and install, as applicable, the street, sidewalks, drainage, domestic water, sanitary sewer, and other improvements (herein sometimes collectively referred to as the "Improvements") required to be constructed or agreed to be constructed as a condition precedent to the approval of the Final Map and acceptance of such streets and easements, as expressly shown on (1) the Improvement Lists attached hereto at Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by reference, and/or (2) the approved Project Improvement Plans on file with CITY and/or subsequently approved or revised by CITY and SUBDIVIDER (the "Improvement Plans"). The estimated construction cost for the Improvements is \$611,085.72.
- 2. <u>Security.</u> To secure the faithful performance of each improvement required under this Agreement and to ensure full payment to all persons furnishing or supplying labor or materials for each improvement required, SUBDIVIDER shall provide CITY with the following bonds (or a cash deposit or instrument of credit in lieu of bonds):

Improvement	Type of Bond	Amount
100% of total estimate for Off-Site Improvements and On-Site Grading & Drainage Improvements as shown on Grading Plan No. G-1301 and Street Improvement Plan No. A-1857	Faithful Performance	\$611,085.72
50% of total estimate for Off-Site Improvements and On-Site Grading & Drainage Improvements as shown on Grading Plan No. G-1301 and Street Improvement Plan No. A-1857	Labor & Material	\$305,542.86
100% total estimate for Survey Monument Bond for setting required survey monuments and filing all documentation and records as described and required by the Final Tract Map on file with the CITY	Monument Bond	\$3,100.00

The bonds shall be executed on CITY forms by a surety authorized to do business in the State of California and shall be subject to approval by the City Attorney. Any instrument of credit provided in lieu of bonds shall be from a qualified financial institution, and in a form, acceptable to CITY.

3. <u>Time for Completion</u>. SUBDIVIDER shall complete construction and installation of the Improvements within 365 days, or such later time as approved by the CITY in writing.

- 4. <u>CITY Inspection and Acceptance</u>. The City Engineer or his or her duly authorized representative, upon request of SUBDIVIDER, shall inspect the improvements herein agreed to be constructed or installed by SUBDIVIDER, and, if determined to be in accordance with the applicable CITY standards, as set forth in the Garden Grove Municipal Code, Conditions of Approval and Improvement Plans, shall recommend the acceptance of such improvements by the CITY.
- 5. Changes or Alterations. SUBDIVIDER shall perform changes or alterations in the construction and installation of the improvements required by CITY, to the extent such changes or alterations are needed to cause the improvements to comply with the applicable CITY standards, as set forth in the Garden Grove Municipal Code, Conditions of Approval and Improvement Plans.
- 6. **Guarantee.** SUBDIVIDER shall guarantee such improvements for a period of one (1) year following the completion by SUBDIVIDER and acceptance by CITY against any defective work or labor done, or defective materials furnished, in the performance of work pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. Insurance and Indemnification Requirements.
- 7.1 Commencement of Work. Unless expressly waived in writing by CITY, insurance meeting the requirements set forth in this Agreement and covering the acts and omissions of SUBDIVIDER, and all other contractors and subcontractors engaged in any way in the construction and installation of the Improvements must be provided to CITY, and SUBDIVIDER, all contractors, and subcontractors shall not commence work under this Agreement until all required insurance certificates and endorsements have been received and approved by the CITY. All insurance required by this Agreement shall contain a Statement of Obligation on the part of the carrier to notify the CITY of any material change, cancellation, or termination at least thirty (30) days in advance.
- 7.2 Contractors and Subcontractors. SUBDIVIDER shall require all contractors and subcontractors engaged in construction and installation of the Improvements to obtain and maintain the same insurance as required of SUBDIVIDER herein and shall require such contractors and subcontractors to agree to comply with the insurance requirements herein, including providing the endorsements naming the CITY as an additional insured. SUBDIVIDER shall be responsible to collect and maintain all insurance from all such contractors and subcontractors. Should the insurance carrier for any such contractor or subcontractor require an agreement with the CITY prior to providing effective additional insured coverage, then such contractor or subcontractor shall be required to execute an agreement with the CITY, in a form approved by the City Attorney, agreeing to perform the pertinent work and stipulating to indemnify and provide insurance under the terms of the Insurance and Indemnification Requirements of this Agreement.
- 7.3 Workers Compensation Insurance. . SUBDIVIDER shall obtain and maintain Workers Compensation Insurance prior to commencing any work hereunder in the amount and type required by California law, if applicable. The insurer shall waive its rights of subrogation against the CITY, its officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers.
 - 7.4 <u>Insurance Amounts</u>. SUBDIVIDER shall provide and maintain and shall cause its contractors and all subcontractors engaged in any way in the construction

and installation of the Improvements to provide and maintain the following insurance prior to commencing any work hereunder:

- (a)Commercial general liability, including mobile equipment and not excluding XCU, in an amount not less than \$5,000,000 per occurrence; (claims made and modified occurrence policies are not acceptable); Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the CITY.
- (b) Automobile liability in an amount not less than of \$2,000,000 combined single limit; (claims made and modified occurrence policies are <u>not</u> acceptable); Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement, **ongoing and products-completed operations**, for the policy under section 7.4 (a) shall designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as additional insureds for liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the SUBDIVIDER. SUBDIVIDER shall provide to CITY proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to CITY's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under section 7.4 (b) shall designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as additional insureds for automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by the SUBDIVIDER shall provide to CITY proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to CITY's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

For any claims related to this Agreement, SUBDIVIDER's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, or volunteers shall be excess of the SUBDIVIDERS's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

The insurer for each policy of insurance required pursuant to this Agreement shall waive its rights of subrogation and provide a waiver of subrogation against CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers.

In the event any of SUBDIVIDER's underlying policies do not meet policy limits within the insurance requirements, SUBDIVIDER shall provide: 1) the schedule of underlying polices for a follows form excess liability policy, 2) state that the excess policy follows form on the insurance certificate, and 3) an additional insured endorsement for the follows form excess liability policy designating CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers.

If SUBDIVIDER maintains higher insurance limits than the minimums shown above, SUBDIVIDER shall provide coverage for the higher insurance limits otherwise maintained by the SUBDIVIDER.

7.5 Indemnification.

- A. SUBDIVIDER agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmless CITY and its officials, officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, liabilities, expenses or damages of any nature, including attorneys' fees, for injury to or death of any person, damage to property, interference with use of property, and monetary damages of any nature resulting from, arising out of, or in any way connected with performance of the Agreement by SUBDIVIDER and its agents, officers, employees, subcontractors, or independent contractors hired by SUBDIVIDER. The only exception to SUBDIVIDER'S responsibility to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless CITY, is due to the negligence or willful misconduct of CITY, or any of its officials, officers, employees or agents.
- B. SUBDIVIDER agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmless CITY and its officials, officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, liabilities, expenses or damages of any nature, including attorneys' fees, for injury to or death of any person, damage to property, interference with use of property, and monetary damages of any nature resulting from, arising out of, or in any way connected with the construction and installation of the Improvements and performance of the Agreement by SUBDIVIDER and its agents, officers, employees, subcontractors, or independent contractors hired by SUBDIVDER. The only exception to SUBDIVIDER'S responsibility to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless CITY, is due to the negligence or willful misconduct of CITY, or any of its officials, officers, employees or agents.
- C. CITY does not, and shall not waive any rights against SUBDIVIDER which it may have by reason of this hold harmless agreement. This hold harmless agreement shall apply to all liability regardless of whether or not any insurance policies are applicable. The policy limits do not act as a limitation upon the amount of indemnification to be provided by SUBDIVIDER in the event of loss, claim, damage, or expense. The indemnification obligations of SUBDIVIDER shall survive the termination of this Agreement until all such obligations are fully and finally resolved.

8. Default.

- 8.1 Remedies Not Exclusive. In any case where this Agreement provides a specific remedy to CITY for a default by SUBDIVIDER hereunder, such remedy shall be in addition to, and not exclusive of, CITY's right to pursue any other administrative, legal, or equitable remedy to which it may be entitled.
- 8.2 <u>CITY Right to Perform Work.</u> In the event SUBDIVIDER fails to perform any obligations under this Agreement, SUBDIVIDER hereby authorize CITY to perform such obligations twenty (20) days after mailing written Notice of Default to SUBDIVIDER at the address given below, and agrees to pay the entire cost of such performance by CITY, unless SUBDIVIDER cures such default in such twenty (20) day period, or such additional time as CITY deems reasonable in its sole discretion.

- 8.3 Costs and Attorney's Fees. In the event either SUBDIVIDER fails to perform any obligations under this Agreement, SUBDIVIDER agrees to pay all costs and expenses reasonably incurred by CITY in securing performance of such obligations, including costs of suit and reasonable attorney's fees. In the event of any dispute arising out of SUBDIVIDER's performance of its obligations under this Agreement or under any of the Security Instruments referenced herein, the prevailing party in such action, in addition to any other relief which may be granted, shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney's fees and costs. Such attorney's fees and cost shall include fees and costs on any appeal, and in addition a party entitled to attorney's fees and costs shall be entitled to all other reasonable costs incurred in investigating such action, taking depositions and discovery, retaining expert witnesses, and all other necessary and related costs with respect to the litigation. All such fees and costs shall be deemed to have accrued on commencement of the action and shall be enforceable whether or not the action is prosecuted to judgment.
- 9. **Non-Liability of Officials and Employees of CITY.** No member, official or employee of CITY shall be personally liable to SUBDIVIDER, or any successor in interest, in the event of any default or breach by CITY, or for any amount which may become due from CITY or its successor, or any obligation under the terms of this Agreement.
- 10. Labor.
- Labor Standards. SUBDIVIDER shall be responsible for causing itself and all contractors and subcontractors constructing or installing any of the Infrastructure Improvements to comply with all applicable federal and state labor standards, including, to the extent applicable, the prevailing wage requirements promulgated by the Director of Industrial Relations of the State of California Department of Labor. CITY makes no warranty or representation concerning whether any of the Infrastructure Improvements required to be constructed and/or installed pursuant to this Agreement constitute public works subject to the prevailing wage requirements.
- 10.2 <u>Non-Discrimination</u>. SUBDIVIDER covenants and agrees that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person, group, or employee due to race, color, creed, religion, sex, marital status, age, handicap, national origin or ancestry, in any action or activity undertaken pursuant to this Agreement.
- 10.3 <u>Licensed Contractors</u>. SUBDIVIDER shall cause all of the Improvements to be constructed and/or installed by contractors and subcontractors with valid California Contractors' licenses for the type of work being performed.
- 11. Change of Subdivider. If SUBDIVIDER ceases to have legal interest in the Project, then a notice to that effect shall be filed with CITY by SUBDIVIDER. The notice shall include the name and address of the new subdivider. SUBDIVIDER shall require as a condition of the transfer of the legal interest in the Project, that the new subdivider shall (1) submit new bonds in accordance with this Agreement (at which time the original bonds shall be released); (2) submit to CITY a certified copy of the recorded deed referencing the transfer of the legal interest; and (iii) require that, upon transfer, the successor subdivider undertake all of the obligations under this Agreement in lieu and in place of SUBDIVIDER. Thereafter, SUBDIVIDER shall have no further obligations to CITY under this Agreement except for any liability, obligations, acts or

omissions incurred prior to such transfer. SUBDIVIDER's responsibility for such liability, obligations, acts or omissions shall survive until such liability or obligations are fully and finally resolved,

- 12. **General Provisions.** It is mutually agreed as follows:
- 12.1 <u>Assignment or Delegation</u>. Neither CITY nor SUBDIVIDER shall assign this Agreement without the consent of the other. SUBDIVIDER shall not delegate its obligations under this Agreement to another.
- 12.2 <u>Independent Contractor</u>. It is understood and agreed that, in connection with the performance of SUBDIVIDER's obligations under this Agreement, SUBDIVIDER, its employees, agents, contractors, and any subcontractors acting on behalf of SUBDIVIDER shall act and be independent contractors and shall not be agents or employees of the CITY, and as independent contractors, shall obtain no rights to retirement benefits, or other benefits which accrue to CITY employees, and SUBDIVIDER, on behalf of itself, its employees, agents, contractors, and any subcontractors acting on behalf of SUBDIVIDER, hereby expressly waives any claim it may have to any such rights.
- 12.3 <u>Compliance with Law.</u> SUBDIVIDER shall comply with, and require all those acting on SUBDIVIDER's behalf to comply with, all applicable laws, ordinances, codes, and regulations of the federal, state, and local government.
- 12.4 <u>Conflict of Interest and Reporting</u>. SUBDIVIDER shall at all times avoid conflict of interest or appearance of conflict of interest in performance of this Agreement.
- 12.5 <u>Notices</u>. All notices shall be personally delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, to the below-listed address, or to such other address as may be designated by written notice. These addresses shall be used for delivery of service of process.

If to SUBDIVIDER:

PLC Garden Grove, LLC Attn: Bill Holman 888 San Clemente Drive, Suite 200 Newport Beach, California 92660

If to CITY:

City of Garden Grove Attention: Public Works Director 11222 Acacia Parkway Garden Grove, California 92840

12.6 <u>Licenses, Permits, Fees, and Assessments</u>. At its sole cost and expense, SUBDIVIDER shall obtain such license, permits, and approvals as may be required by law for the performance of SUBDIVIDER's obligations under this Agreement. SUBDIVIDER, and not CITY, shall have the sole obligation to pay for any fees, assessments, and taxes, plus applicable penalties and interest, which may be imposed by law and arise from or are necessary for the performance of the obligations required under this Agreement.

- 12.7 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.
- 12.8 <u>Heirs, Successors and Assigns.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors and assigns of the Parties, including all successors and assigns to SUBDIVIDER's right, title, and interest in the property covered by the Project and any portion thereof.
- 12.9 **Corporate Authority.** The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the Parties hereto warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of said Parties and that by so executing this Agreement the parties hereto are formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement.
- 12.10 <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties. This Agreement may be modified only by subsequent mutual written agreement executed by CITY and SUBDIVIDER.
- 12.11 **Waiver**. All waivers of the provisions of this Agreement must be in writing by the appropriate authorities of the CITY, SUBDIVIDER. SUBDIVIDER agrees that waiver by CITY of any one or more of the conditions of performance under this Agreement shall not be construed as waiver of any other condition of performance under this Agreement.
- 12.12 <u>California Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Any action commenced pursuant to this Agreement shall be initiated in the central or main branch of the Orange County Superior Court.
- 12.13 Interpretation. This Agreement shall be interpreted as though prepared by all Parties.
- 12.14 <u>Preservation of Agreement</u>. Should any paragraph, clause, provision or word of this Agreement be found invalid or unenforceable, such decision shall affect only the paragraph, clause, provision or word so construed and interpreted, and all remaining provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 13. <u>Mutual Agreement</u>. The Parties hereto do mutually covenant and agree to the full and faithful performance of their respective obligations under this Agreement.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

IN WITNESS THEREOF, these parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year shown below.

"CITY" CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

Date:	BY:City Manager
ATTEST:	City Manager
City Clerk Date:	"SUBDIVIDER"
Date:	PLC GARDEN GROVE, LLC, By: David O'Barron Name: David O'Barron
Date:	Its:
	Name:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Garden Grove City Attorney Date: \$124123	If SUBDIVIDER is a corporation, a Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate Seal is required. If a partnership, Statement of Partnership must be submitted to CITY.

INSTRUCTIONS: If SUBDIVIDER is a corporation or limited liability company, the Agreement must be executed in the corporate/LLC name and signed by the President or a Vice-President and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary. If SUBDIVIDER is a limited liability company with designated centralized management (i.e., those that specifically designate in their articles of organization that they will be managed by a manager or managers), the Agreement must be executed in the LLC's name and signed by at least *two managers* (or by one manager in the case of an LLC whose articles of organization state that it is managed by only one manager). If SUBDIVIDER is a partnership, it must be signed by all general partners. If SUBDIVIDER is an individual doing business under a fictitious name, it must be signed by all persons having an interest in the business, and the fictitious name must be included.

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET

Off-Site Improvements

TR 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DATE:	09/11/23
OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS:	(Applicable % of Estimated Construction Costs or Minimum, whichever is greater)		
			sed on 30% of project cost
Street/Drainage	= \$ 53,818.60		or fill volume, 50% of on-site,
Erosion	\$ 0.00		City maintained drainage
Grading	\$ 0.00		100% of the cost of erosion
Sewer	\$ 10,150.00	cont	rol facilities.)
Onsite Water	\$ 156,435.00		
Subtotal	\$ 220,403.60	\$	
Contingency 20%	\$ 44,080.72	\$	0.00
Total	\$ 264,484.32		
Signature	DESIGN ENGINEER'S CALCULAT 9/11/2023 Date	ON OF PLAN (CHECK AND BOND
Edward J. Lenth Name Typed or printed	52496 RCE#	12/31/24 Exp. Date	

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET OFF-SITE STREET IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT:

TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON

DATE: 09/11/23

PROJECT:		TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON		DATE:	09/11/23
QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM		UNIT COST	AMOUNT
	L.S.	Move-In's	\$		\$ 0.00
	C.Y.	Roadway Excavation	\$	18.00	
	S.F.	Balance Street Grade and Parkways	\$	0.50	
	C.Y.	Import / Export Dirt	\$	9.00	
	C.Y.	Aggregate Base Class II (1.55')- 33,525 SF	\$	60.00	
	TON	A.C. Pavement (0.55') - 33,525	\$	90.00	
	S.F.	Asphalt Overlay (0.10')	\$	0.90	
	TON	Asphaltic Emulsion (Fog Seal)	\$	600.00	•
***************************************	S.F.	Decorative Pavement / Stamped Concrete	\$	10.00	
55	L.F.	P.C.C. Curb and Gutter (Type A-6)	\$	15.00	
	L.F.	P.C.C. Curb Only	\$	9.00	
	L.F.	P.C.C. Curb and Gutter (Type C)	\$	15.00	
	L.F.	P.C.C. 0" Curb	\$	9.00	
	L.F.	Curb Transition from Type C to Type 6A Curb	\$	16.00	
	S.F.	P.C.C. Cross Gutter and Spandrels	\$	12.00	
927	S.F.	P.C.C. Sidewalk	\$	6.00	
	S.F.	P.C.C. Drive Approach (W=26')	\$	2,600.00	\$ 0.00
	EA.	P.C.C. Sidewalk Handicap Ramps	\$	2,000.00	\$ 0.00
	EA.	New Traffic Sign	\$	275.00	\$ 0.00
	L.F.	AC 6" Dike	\$	6.00	\$ 0.00
	L.F.	Relocate Road Sign	\$	150.00	\$ 0.00
1	EA.	Adjust Manhole to Grade	\$	500.00	\$ 500.00
1	EA.	Adjust Water Valve Can to Grade	\$	150.00	\$ 150.00
	SF	Sawcut Asphalt , Grind/Overlay	\$	2.00	\$ 0.00
713	L.F.	Sawcut - Concrete	\$	5.00	\$ 3,565.00
	S.F.	Grind A.C. Pavement (.10')	\$	1.00	
328	S.F.	Remove A.C. Pavement	\$	1.20	\$ 393.60
	L.F.	Remove Curb and Gutter	\$	12.00	\$ 0.00
	L.F.	Remove A.C. Dike	\$	3.50	\$ 0.00
385	S.F.	Remove Sidewalk	\$	8.00	\$ 3,080.00
	L.F.	Remove Traffic Stripes & Markings	\$	0.40	
	EA.	Gutter Derpression for Catch Basin	\$	2,000.00	\$ 0.00
	EA.	Delineators (Class 2)	\$	45.00	\$ 0.00
	EA.	Relocate & Underground Wooden Power Pole	\$	15,000.00	\$ 0.00
	EA.	Street Light	\$	4,000.00	
	L.F.	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe	\$	1.25	
	EA.	Electric Service Meter and Pedestal	\$	10,000.00	
2	EA.	Street Trees (15 Gallon) with Root Barriers	\$	250.00	
	EA.	Street Name Sign	\$	250.00	
	EA.	Stop Sign	\$	250.00	
	EA.	Painted Stop Bar	\$	50.00	
	LS	Signal and Lighting Modification	\$	100,000.00	
2	EA.	Install Truncated Domes	\$	850.00	
1111	S.F.	Driveway Approach - 6"	\$	13.00	14,443.00
			Subi		\$ 30,718.60
	1		 		
			Tota	ıl !	\$ 30,718.60

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET OFF-SITE STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT: TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON DATE: 09/11/23 UNIT **QUANTITY** UNIT **AMOUNT** ITEM COST 3,900.00 52 L.F. 18" R.C.P. 75.00 \$ \$ \$ 82.00 \$ 0.00 L.F. 24" R.C.P. 0.00 30" R.C.P. \$ 87.00 \$ EA. EA. 36" R.C.P. \$ 97.00 \$ 0.00 42" R.C.P. \$ 107.00 \$ 0.00 EA. EA. 48" R.C.P \$ 119.00 \$ 0.00 54" R.C.P. EA. \$ 135.00 \$ 0.00 60" R.C.P \$ 150.00 \$ 0.00 EA. 40.00\$ 0.00 18" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal L.F. \$ 50.00 \$ L.F. 24" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal \$ 0.00 60.00 \$ L.F. 30" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal \$ 0.00 36" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal \$ 70.00 \$ L.F. 0.00 80.00 \$ L.F. 42" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal \$ 0.00 48" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal \$ 100.00 \$ 0.00 L.F. 54" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal 110.00 \$ 0.00 L.F \$ 60" C.M.P. HDPE or Equal \$ 120.00 \$ 0.00 L.F. Catch Basin W=4' 3,700.00 \$ 0.00 EA. \$ 5,000.00 \$ EA. Drainage Inlet W=7' 0.00 \$ Catch Basin W=10' 5,800.00 \$ 0.00 EA. \$ EA. Catch Basin W=14' 7,080.00 \$ \$ 0.00 EA. Catch Basin W=21' \$ 8,820.00 \$ 0.00 Catch Basin W=28' 11,760.00 \$ \$ 0.00 EA. Manhole #1 - 33" or smaller pipes 5,768.00 \$ EA. 0.00 Manhole #2 - 36" or larger pipes 6,695.00 \$ \$ 0.00 EA. 5,768.00 \$ EA. Manhole #3 - Box \$ 0.00 Modified Manhole #1 for Low Flow 6,500.00 \$ 0.00 EA. \$ 500.00 \$ 0.00 EA. Adjust Manhole to Grade \$ EA. Junction Structure #1 - pipe to box \$ 3,500.00 \$ 0.00 Junction Structure #2 - pipe to pipe 2 EA. \$ 4,900.00 \$ 9,800.00 Junction Structure #7 - concrete channel \$ 3,000.00 \$ 0.00 EA. Transition Structure No. 1 (Pipe to Box) 15,500.00 \$ 0.00 EA. \$ 12,500.00 \$ EA. Transition Structure No. 2 (Box to Box) \$ 0.00 L.F. Transition Structure No. 3 (Pipe to Pipe) \$ 5,700.00 \$ 0.00 Rip Rap (1/4 Ton) C.Y. \$ 40.00 \$ 0.00 45.00 \$ C.Y. Rip Rap (1/2 Ton) \$ 0.00 Bubble up Drain Outlet 2,500.00 \$ 0.00 EA. \$ Remove Bubble up Stucture/Clean Out/WM 2,400.00 4 EA. \$ 600.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ Concrete Collar \$ EA. 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 Subtotal 16,100.00 \$ 16,100.00 Total \$

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET OFF-SITE STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT:		TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON		DATE:	09/11/23
QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM		UNIT	AMOUNT
	EA.	Concrete Bulkhead	\$	1,000.00 \$	0.00
	C.Y.	Structural Reinforced Concrete	\$	400.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Slope Anchors for Pipe	\$	800.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Concrete Collars	\$	1,000.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	Cut Off Wall (Stnd 2')	\$	27.00 \$	0.00
2	EA.	Parkway Culvert	\$	3,000.00 \$	6,000.00
	EA.	Private Drain through Curb Std. 426	\$	250.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	CMP Overside Drain	\$	1,500.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Type IX Inlet - checkered plate top	\$	3,300.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Type X Inlet - grate top	\$	3,300.00 \$	0.00
2	EA.	Install ADS Pipe Connector Screen Detail	\$	500.00 \$	1,000.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
		7,000	\$	\$	0.00
	L.S.	Traffic Control	\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			 \$	\$	0.00
	_		\$	\$	0.00
			 \$	\$	0.00
			— \$	\$	0.00
	-		\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\frac{\psi}{\\$}	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
	+		\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			12	\$	0.00
	<u> </u>				0.00
			- C	ototal \$	
	_		- Joui	ototal \$	7,000.00
	_		 	tol 6	7 000 00
			Tot	tal \$	7,000.00

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET OFF-SITE SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT:

TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON

DATE: 09/11/23

QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM		UNIT	AMOUNT
	L.F.	4" V. C. P.	\$	15.00 \$	0.00
38	L.F.	6" V. C. P. (trench,backfill, compaction,pavement)	\$	250.00 \$	9,500.00
	L.F.	8" V. C. P.	\$	30.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	10" V. C. P.	\$	35.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	12" V. C. P.	\$	40.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Standard Manhole	\$	11,200.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Drop Manhole	\$	4,000.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Cleanouts	\$	2,100.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Sewer Y's	\$	30.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Chimneys	\$	400.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Adjust M.H. to grade	\$	500.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	Concrete Encasement	\$	35.00 \$	0.00
	E.A.	60" Manhole	\$	3,500.00 \$	0.00
	E.A.	Join Exit Manhole	\$	400.00 \$	0.00
	E.A.	8" Sewer Plug	\$	50.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	Install 6" PVC SDR-26	\$	64.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	Install 4" PVC SDR-35	\$	44.80 \$	0.00
1	E.A.	Cut, plug and Abandon Existing	\$	150.00 \$	150.00
1	E.A.	12x6 Cut in wye connection	\$	500.00 \$	500.00
9			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			+	\$	0.00
7				\$	0.00
			Sul	ototal \$	10,150.00
			134	Ψ	. = , . 5 5 . 6 6
			To	tal \$	10,150.00

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET ON-SITE WATER IMPROVEMENTS

DJECT:		TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON		DATE:	09/11/23
QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM		UNIT	AMOUNT
466	L.F.	8" PVC C-900 Waterline	\$	170.00 \$	79,220.0
	L.F.	4" PVC Waterline	\$	25.00 \$	0.0
2	EA.	8" Flanged Tee	\$	250.00 \$	500.0
	EA.	8" Flanged Cross	\$	400.00 \$	0.0
	L.F.	10"x10"x8" Flanged Tee	\$	300.00 \$	0.0
	L.F.	10"x8" Flanged Cross	\$	450.00 \$	0.0
2	EA.	8"- 45° Bend	\$	200.00 \$	400.
	EA.	6" Gate Valve	\$	800.00 \$	0.
3	EA.	8" Gate Valve	\$	1,900.00 \$	5,700.
	EA.	10" Gate Valve	\$	1,300.00 \$	0.
	EA.	8"x6" Reducer	\$	225.00 \$	0.
2	EA.	Fire Hydrant (6") Super	\$	10,850.00 \$	21,700.
	EA.	Fire Hydrant (6") Standard	\$	3,000.00 \$	0.
1	EA.	Blue Reflective Pavement Marker	\$	15.00 \$	15.
13	EA.	1" Water Service With Meter	\$	3,150.00 \$	40,950.
	EA.	1" LS Water Sevice with Meter	\$	1,200.00 \$	0.
	EA.	1 1/2" LS Water Sevice with Meter	\$	1,600.00 \$	0.
	EA.	2" LS Water Sevice with Meter	\$	2,000.00 \$	0.
2	EA.	Blowoffs (4")	\$	2,000.00 \$	4,000.
	EA.	8"x4"- 90° Bend	\$	225.00 \$	0.
	EA.	4" Gate Valve	\$	700.00 \$	0.
	EA.	Relocation of Blowoff	\$	1,000.00 \$	0.
	EA.	1" Air and Vacuum Valve.	\$	2,000.00 \$	0.
	EA.	Sampling Point Assembly	\$	500.00 \$	0.
	EA.	18" Tee	\$	1,000.00 \$	0.
	S.F.	Sawcut, Remove & Replace Pavement	\$	5.00 \$	0.
	L.F.	24" Dia.Steel Casing	\$	40.00 \$	0.
	L.F.	30" Dia.Steel Casing	\$	50.00 \$	0.
	L.F.	Back Fill Water Line With Slurry	\$	35.00 \$	0.
	L.F.	8" Recycled Waterline		21.00 \$	0.
	EA.	8" Recycled Water Gate Valve	_	850.00 \$	0.
	EA.	8" Recycled Water Misc. Fittings	_	250.00 \$	0.
	EA.	Recycle Blow-off	_	1,600.00 \$	0.
	EA.	Recycled Air and Vacuum Valve.	\$	1,850.00 \$	0.
	L.F.	Back Fill Recycled Water Line With Slurry	\$	35.00 \$	0.
	EA.	8" Hot Tap		850.00 \$	0.
1	CY	Construct Anchor Block	\$		150.
1		1" Water Service with Meter and Reduced		150.00 \$ 3,800.00 \$	3,800.
1	EA.		\$		
	+	Pressure Device	\$	\$ 250.00 \$	0.
	EA.	InstallTapping Sleeve and 8" Gate Valve	\$	1,250.00 \$	0.
	-		\$	\$	0.
	-		\$	\$	0.
			\$	\$	0.
			\$	\$	0.
				\$	0.
				\$	0.
			Sub	ototal \$	156,435.
			Tot	tal \$	156,435.

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET

On-Site Improvements

TR 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON	-		DATE:	08/17/23		
ONSITE IMPROVEMENTS:	Construction	(Applicable % of Estimated Construction Costs or Minimum, whichever is greater)				
Street/Drainage	= \$	109,831.00		(Based on 30% of p		
Erosion	\$	4.168.00		non-City maintained		
Grading	\$	85,794.50		and 100% of the co	•	
Sewer	\$	89,041.00		control facilities.)		
Subtotal	\$	288,834.50		\$		
Contingency 20%	\$	57,766.90		\$	0.00	
Total	\$	346,601.40				
	DESIGN EN	IGINEER'S CALCULAT	TION OF	PLAN CHECK AND	BOND	

Signature

Bignature

Date

Edward J. Lenth
Name Typed or printed

S2496

RCE#

Exp. Date

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET ON-SITE STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT:		TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON		DATE:		08/17/23
QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEN		UNIT COST		AMOUNT
52	L.F.	12" PVC SDR-35	\$	70.00		3,640.00
10	L.F.	18" R.C.P.	\$	75.00		750.00
	L.F.	24" R.C.P.	\$	82.00		0.00
	L.F.	30" R.C.P.	\$	87.00		0.00
	L.F.	36" R.C.P.	\$	97.00		0.00
LAAL	L.F.	42" R.C.P.	\$	107.00		0.00
	L.F.	48" R.C.P.	\$	119.00		0.00
2	EA.	Catch Basin W=3.5' (Modfied)	\$	3,700.00		7,400.00
	EA.	Drainage Inlet W=7'	\$	5,000.00		0.00
	EA.	Catch Basin W=10'	\$	5,800.00		0.00
	EA.	Catch Basin W=14'	\$	7,080.00		0.00
	EA.	Catch Basin W=21'	\$	8,820.00		0.00
	EA.	Catch Basin W=28'	\$	11,760.00		0.00
2	EA.	Install ADS Pipe Connector Screen Detail	\$	500.00		1,000.00
2 2	EA.	Const. 4"x36" Inflow Orifice Opening in Ret Wall	\$	350.00	\$	700.00
2	EA.	Install 24" Stand Pipe Riser	\$	500.00		1,000.00
	EA.	Construct Flared End Section	\$	250.00		500.00
	EA.	Concrete Bulkhead	\$	1,000.00		0.00
		Structural Reinforced Concrete	\$	400.00	Φ	0.00
	EA.	Slope Anchors for Pipe	\$	800.00		0.00
	L.F.	Concrete Collars	\$	1,000.00		0.00
	EA.	Cut Off Wall (Stnd 2')	\$	27.00		0.00
		Parkway Culvert	\$	3,000.00		0.00
	EA.	Private Drain through Curb Std. 426 CMP Overside Drain	\$	250.00		0.00
	EA.	Type IX Inlet - checkered plate top	\$	1,500.00		0.00
	EA.	Type X Inlet - grate top	\$	3,300.00 3,300.00		0.00
	EA.	Pipe Connector Screen Detail	\$	500.00		0.00
26	E.A.	Curb Construct Core	\$	150.00		3,900.00
1797	L.F.	Install 3" ABS SDR-35 Drain Pipe	\$	23.00		41,331.00
23	E.A.	Install NDS 4" Green Round Grate Inlet	\$	20.00		460.00
79	E.A.	Install 6" Square Grate NDS	\$	20.00		1,580.00
390	S.F.	Construct 4" thick conc. walk o/ 4" comp (front)	\$	10.00		3,900.00
4094	S.F.	Construct 4" thick driveway	\$	10.00		40,940.00
273	S.F.	Construct 4" thick conc. walk o/ 4" comp (side)	\$	10.00		2,730.00
210	1 0.1 .	Construct 4 thick cone, want of 4 comp (side)	\$		Ψ	0.00
			\$		Ψ \$	0.00
			\$		\$	0.00
	L.S.	Traffic Control	\$		\$	0.00
	L.O.	Traine Control	\$		Ψ	0.00
			\$		Ψ	0.00
			\$		Ψ \$	0.00
			\$		\$	0.00
			\$		Ψ	0.00
			\$		Ψ	0.00
			\$		\$	0.00
			\$		\$	0.00
	<u> </u>		\$		<u>Ψ</u> \$	0.00
	 		╫		\$	0.00
			†		\$ \$	0.00
	 		Suh		\$	109,831.00
	<u> </u>		Tota	aı (\$	109,831.00

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET

EROSION CONTROL & WATER QUALITY BMP's ON-SITE EROSION CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT: TR. 19232 - 9071 | AMPSON

PROJECT:	TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON			DATE:		08/17/23	
QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM		UNIT COST		AMOUNT	
		CONTROL					
80	EA.	Gravel Bags (1-foot length)	\$	2.50	\$	200.00	
	L.F.	Gravelbag Barrier (2 bags on bottom, 1 bag top)	\$	5.10	\$	0.00	
40	L.F.	Gravelbag Checkdam (6 bags 3-2-1)	\$	10.20	\$	408.00	
			\$		Ť	0.00	
170	L.F.	Silt Fencing	\$	3.00	\$	510.00	
	L.F.	Silt Fencing - wire reinforced	\$	5.70		0.00	
	L.F.	Fiber Roll / Straw Wattle	\$	3.54		0.00	
	S.F.	Straw Matt - double sided	\$	0.30		0.00	
	S.F.	Straw Bales	\$	9.90		0.00	
	S.F.	Jute Netting	\$	0.36		0.00	
	S.F.	Polymer Soil Binder / Tackifier	\$	0.04		0.00	
	S.F.	Hydro Mulch -2000#/ac + 200#/ac binder	\$	0.06		0.00	
	S.F.	Blown Fiber Mix - prepkg'd. 3500 #/ac	\$	0.17		0.00	
	S.F.	Blown Fiber Mix - w/ Hydroseed	\$	0.17	_	0.00	
	 0.11.	Didwirt iber witz - w/ Trydroseed	Ψ	0.21	\vdash	0.00	
1	S.F.	Stabilzed Const. Entrance (30'x50' rock & fabric)	0	2 400 00	-	0.400.00	
	TON	No. 2 Course Aggregate	\$	2,100.00		2,100.00	
	MONTH		\$	26.00		0.00	
1		Shaker Plates (2 each per month rental)	\$	240.00		0.00	
<u> </u>	E.A.	Concrete Washout (6.5 CY bin)	\$	800.00		800.00	
	S.F.	Visquene (10 mil)	\$	0.10		0.00	
	C.Y.	Export Sediment	\$	10.00	\$	0.00	
	4 HR	Water Truck (4hr minimum)	\$	480.00		0.00	
	4 HR	Street Sweeper (4hr minimum)	\$	600.00	\$	0.00	
	4 HR	Maintenance (4 man crew, 4 hr minimum)	\$	864.00	\$	0.00	
			\$		\$	0.00	
1	EA.	Install Dust Control Sign	\$	150.00	\$	150.00	
			\$		\$	0.00	
			\$		\$	0.00	
	WATER Q	UALITY BMP's					
	L.F.	Sand Filter Trench w/ PVC Drain Pipe	\$	40.00	\$	0.00	
	L.F.	Infiltration Trench w/o PVC Drain Pipe	\$	28.00		0.00	
	E.A.	Dry Well	\$		\$	0.00	
	L.S.	Underground Infiltration / Detention Chambers	\$		\$	0.00	
	L.F.	Vegetated Bio Swale	\$	8.80		0.00	
	S.F.	Porous Ashpalt	\$	6.00	\$	0.00	
	S.F.	Porous Concrete Pavers	\$	9.00		0.00	
	S.F.	Porous Landscape Detention Basin	\$		\$		
	E.A.	Kristar Drop Inlet Insert	\$	800.00		0.00	
	E.A.	Clearwater Solutions CB Insert				0.00	
	E.A.	Inlet Stencil "No Rain in the Drain"	\$	4,000.00		0.00	
	L.A.	mier ofelicii ing Maill III (he Drain).	\$	95.00		0.00	
	 		\$		\$	0.00	
	-		\$		\$	0.00	
	_		\$		\$	0.00	
			\$		\$	0.00	
			Subt	otal	\$	4,168.00	
			Tota	ıl	\$	4,168.00	

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET ON-SITE GRADING

PROJECT:		TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON		DATE:		08/17/23
QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM		UNIT COST		AMOUNT
	L.S.	Move-in / Mobilize	\$		\$	0.00
	Acre	Clearing and Grubbing up to 6" Trees	\$	5,000.00	\$	0.00
	EA.	Remove existing tree above 6"	\$	250.00		0.00
	L.F.	Remove existing fence	\$	5.00		0.00
	L.F.	Remove Existing Concrete Drain	\$	10.00		0.00
	E.A.	Cap Well	\$	2,500.00		0.00
	L.S.	Remove Septic Tank	\$		\$	0.00
	L.S.	Demo / Remove Existing Structure	\$		\$	0.00
	L.S.	Asbestos Study & Removal	\$		\$	0.00
			\$		\$	0.00
	C.Y.	Cut / Fill (Larger of the two)	\$	1.75		0.00
	C.Y.	Over-excavation / Remedial	\$	1.75		0.00
	S.F.	Balance Street Grade / Parkways	\$	0.50		0.00
	C.Y.	Import / Export Dirt	\$	9.00		0.00
	L.F.	6' Wide Trapezoidal Graded Ditch per detail	\$	35.00		0.00
			\$		\$	0.00
	L.F.	6" Subdrain	\$	20.00		0.00
	L.F.	8" Subdrain	\$	25.00	\$	0.00
<u> </u>	L.F.	Interceptor Drain Std. 432	\$	25.00		0.00
	L.F.	Terrace Drain Std. 415a	\$	30.00		0.00
	L,F.	Down Drain Std. 415b	\$	25.00		0.00
	EA.	Terrace & Down Drain Intersection Std. 415c	\$	200.00		0.00
,	S.F.	Masonry Splash Wall Std. 415a	\$	15.00		0.00
	EA.	Down Drain & Pipe transition Std. 431	\$	1,000.00		0.00
	L.F.	1' Wide "V" Ditch behind ret. wall per detail	\$	15.00		0.00
7	<u> </u>	Vide V Biton bennita (et. Wan per detail	\$	13.00	\$	0.00
	L.F.	Gabion drop structure per detail	\$	60.00		0.00
	S.F.	Turf Block all weather access	\$	6.50		0.00
	S.F.	Concrete Slope Protection per detail	\$	5.00		0.00
	1 0.1 .	Condicte diope i rotection per detail	\$	3.00	\$	0.00
	L.F.	Relocate Chain Link Fence	\$	12.00		0.00
	L.F.	Remove Chain Link Fence	\$	7.50		0.00
	L.I.	Tremove Chain Link Pence	\$	7.50	\$	
11,010	SF	Construct 4" AC o/ 5" Class II	\$		\$	0.00
335	Tons	Asphalt Base (A.B.) Class II -11,010 SF	\$	60.00		
263	Tons	Asphalt Concrete (A.C.) -11,010 SF	\$	60.00 90.00	Φ	20,100.00 23,670.00
500	L.F.	6" Wedge Curb & Gutter				
2,063	SF	4" thick Concrete Sidewalk	\$ \$	25.00		12,500.00
11	L.F.	Construct Curb Transition		10.00		20,630.00
126	L.F.	Construct 6" Curb Only	\$	16.00		176.00
155	L.F.		\$	20.00		2,520.00
2		Modified 6" Wedge Curb & Gutter	\$	25.00		3,875.00
28	EA.	Construct Club & gutter	\$	535.00		1,070.00
	L.F.	Construct 6" Curb & gutter	\$	25.00		700.00
123	L.F.	Construct "No Parking" Painted Red Curb	\$	4.50		553.50
			-	·	\$	0.00
			Suh		\$	85,794.50
			Tot	al	\$	85,794.50

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET ON-SITE SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT:		TR. 19232 - 9071 LAMPSON		DATE:	08/17/23
QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM		UNIT COST	AMOUNT
	L.F.	4" V. C. P.	\$	15.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	6" V. C. P. (trench,backfill, compaction,pavement)	\$	250.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	8" V. C. P.	\$	30.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	10" V. C. P.	\$	35.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	12" V. C. P.	\$	40.00 \$	0.00
1	EA.	Standard Manhole	\$	5,401.00 \$	5,401.00
	EA.	Drop Manhole	\$	4,000.00 \$	0.00
17	EA.	Cleanouts	\$	2,100.00 \$	35,700.00
14	EA.	Sewer Y's	\$	30.00 \$	420.00
	EA.	Chimneys	\$	400.00 \$	0.00
	EA.	Adjust M.H. to grade	\$	500.00 \$	0.00
	L.F.	Concrete Encasement	\$	35.00 \$	0.00
	E.A.	60" Manhole	\$	3,500.00 \$	0.00
	E.A.	Join Exit Manhole	\$	400.00 \$	0.00
	E.A.	8" Sewer Plug	\$	50.00 \$	0.00
403	L.F.	Install 6" PVC SDR-26	\$	64.00 \$	25,792.00
485	L.F.	Install 4" PVC SDR-35	\$	44.80 \$	21,728.00
		Cut, plug and Abandon Existing	\$	150.00 \$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
		9	\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			\$	\$	0.00
			Ψ-	\$	0.00
			+	\$	0.00
			Subte		89,041.00
			Jouble	Jiai p	09,041.00
			Tota	\$	90.044.00
			Tiota	Φ	89,041.00